Shares issued for exploration and
evaluations properties

$   310,000   $   30,000

Warrants issued for exploration and
evaluations properties $   140,756 $   -

GAIA METALS CORP. (Formerly 92 RESOURCES CORP.)
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2020
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Page | 36

16. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY REPORTED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Subsequent to the issuance of the previously reported interim condensed consolidated financial
statements for the period ended December 31, 2020, management determined that the value of the
acquisition cost of the Freeman Creek Property was understated by $308,526. Of this amount,
$167,500 was due to valuation of share capital and $140,756 was due to valuation of share purchase
warrants issued for the said property. The following table summarizes the effects of these
adjustments.

 As At December 31,
2020 Adjustment December 31,

2020

  Previously
Reported   As restated

Exploration and evaluation
properties – Quebec Properties
(Note 7)

 $   3,574,975   $   308,256   $   3,883,231

Share capital (Note 9)   11,038,560   167,500   11,206,060
Reserves (Note 9)   1,392,565   140,756   1,533,321

The statement of loss and comprehensive loss remains unchanged.

17. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

On January 26, 2021, the Company and O3 Mining finalized an agreement whereby the second
anniversary expenditure amount of $800,000 for the FCI Property with an original deadline of
November 3, 2020 was further extended to November 3, 2021 (Note 7). Additionally, the Company
issued 500,000 common shares to O3 on February 25, 2021 upon exchange approval of the
amended agreement. The Year 2 Anniversary Date was changed to November 3, 2021.

On March 3, 2021, the Company amended the Freeman Creek Option agreement to accelerate the